Received 26 April 2016; Revised 6 June 2016; Accepted 6 June 2016
DOI: xxx/xxxx
RESEARCH ARTICLE
Analysis of NRD Guide Devices Using Rigorous Two-Dimensional
Full-Vectorial FDTD Method
Tahir Bashir1 | Keita Morimoto1 | Akito Iguchi1 | Yasuhide Tsuji*1 | Tatsuya Kashiwa2
1Information and Electronic Engineering,
Muroran Institute of Technology, Muroran,

e
[A
rb
.
u
n
it
]
[ns]
(b)
FIGURE 4 2D-FVFDTD analysis of NRD T-branch waveguide. (a) Schematic diagram, (b) Time evolutions of modal ampli-
tudes at the reference plane 1 (𝑥 = 10 mm), reference plane 2 (𝑦 = 10 mm), and reference plane 4 (𝑦 = 30 mm). Time evolutions
of both LSM01 and LSE01 modes are evaluated.
References
[1] Yoneyama T, Nishida S. Nonradiative Dielectric Waveguide for Millimeter-Wave Integrated Circuits. IEEE Transactions
on Microwave Theory and Techniques 1981; 29(11): 1188-1192. doi: 10.1109/TMTT.1981.1130529
[2] Yoneyama T. Recent development in NRD-guide technology. In Annales des télécommunications 1992; 47(11): 508-514.
doi: 10.1007/BF02998313
[3] Maamria K, Wagatsuma T, Yoneyama T. Leaky NRD guide as a feeder for microwave planar antennas. IEEE Transactions
on Antennas and Propagation 1993; 41(12): 1680-1686. doi: 10.1109/8.273312

o
w
er
 [
d
B
]
FIGURE 5 Frequency characteristics of T-branch waveguide.
[7] Dallaire J, Wu K. Complete characterization of transmission losses in generalized nonradiative dielectric (NRD) waveg-
uide. IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques 2000; 48(1): 121-125. doi: 10.1109/22.817480
[8] Boone F, Wu K. Mode conversion and design consideration of integrated nonradiative dielectric (NRD) components and
discontinuities. IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques 2000; 48(4): 482-492. doi: 10.1109/22.842018
[9] Kuroki F, Wada K, Yoneyama T. Low-loss and small-sized NRD guide ring resonators and their application to channel
dropping filter at 60 GHz. IEEE Transactions on Electronics 2003; E86-C(8): 1601-1606.
[10] Lee J, Lee J, Im C, Kim H, Choi K, Jung HK. Selection of proper modes of an NRD guide using a perturbing boundary.
IEEE Transactions on Magnetics 2003; 39(3): 1246-1249. doi: 10.1109/TMAG.2003.810339
[11] Schmid U, Menzel W. A 24 GHz microstrip antenna array with a non-radiative dielectric waveguide (NRD-guide) feeding
network. 11th International Symposium on Antenna Technology and Applied Electromagnetics [ANTEM 2005] 2005: 1-4.
doi: 10.1109/ANTEM.2005.7852158
[12] Li D, Cassivi Y, Yang P, Wu K. Analysis and design of bridged NRD-guide coupler for millimeter-wave applications. IEEE
Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques 2005; 53(8): 2546-2551. doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2005.852764
[13] Kuroki F, Kimura M, Yoneyama T. A Transition between NRD Guide and Microstrip Line at 60 GHz. IEEE Transactions
on Electronics 2005; E88-C(10): 1968-1972. doi: 10.1093/ietele/e88-c.10.1968
[14] Rahman B, Fernandez F, Davies J. Review of finite element methods for microwave and optical waveguides. Proceedings
of the IEEE 1991; 79(10): 1442-1448. doi: 10.1109/5.104219
[15] Jin JM. The Finite Element Method in Electromagnetics, 3rd Edition. Wiley-IEEE Press 2014.
[16] Tsuji Y, Koshiba M. Finite element method using port truncation by perfectly matched layer boundary conditions for optical
waveguide discontinuity problems. Journal of Lightwave Technology 2002; 20(3): 463-468. doi: 10.1109/50.988995
[17] Taflove A, Hagness SC. Computational electromagnetics – the finite difference time-domain method. Artech House 2005.
[18] Tsuji Y, Morimoto K, Iguchi A, Kashiwa T, Nishiwaki S. Two-Dimensional Full-Vectorial Finite Element
Analysis of NRD Guide Devices. IEEE Microwave and Wireless Components Letters 2021; 31(4): 345-348.
doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2021.3060179
[19] Bashir T, Morimoto K, Iguchi A, Tsuji Y, Kashiwa T, Nishiwaki S. Optimal Design of NRD Guide Devices Using 2D
Full-Vectorial Finite Element Method. IEICE Electronics Express 2021; 18(15): 1-4. doi: 10.1587/elex.18.20210243
AUTHOR ONE ET AL 9
[20] Bashir T, Morimoto K, Iguchi A, Tsuji Y, Kashiwa T. Optimal Design of 90°-Bend in NRD Guide Using DBS Algorithm
and 2D-FVFEM. 2021 IEEE International Symposium on Antennas and Propagation and USNC-URSI Radio Science
Meeting (APS/URSI) 2021: 1643-1644. doi: 10.1109/APS/URSI47566.2021.9704465
[21] Bashir T, Morimoto K, Iguchi A, Tsuji Y, Kashiwa T, Nishiwaki S. Optimal design of broadband non-radiative dielectric
guide devices using binary genetic algorithm and 2D-FVFEM. International Journal of Numerical Modelling: Electronic
Networks, Devices and Fields 2022. doi: 10.1002/jnm.2984
[22] Kashiwa T, Tsuji Y. Topology Optimization of NRD Waveguide for Millimeter-wave Integrated Circuits. IEICE Trans.
Electronics. (Japanese Edition) 2022; J105-C(3). doi: 10.14923/transcomj.2021JBI0002
[23] Hieda N, Morimoto K, Iguchi A, Tsuji Y, Kashiwa T. Topology Optimal Design of NRD Guide Devices Using Function
Expansion Method and Evolutionary Approaches. IEICE Tansactions on Electronics, submitted for publication 2022.
[24] Bashir T, Morimoto K, Iguchi A, Tsuji Y, Kashiwa T. Mosaic Based Optimization of NRD Guide Devices Using Binary
Evolutionary Approaches and 2D-FVFEM. IEEE Access 2022; 10: 60682-60695. doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3180732
[25] Bashir T, Morimoto K, Iguchi A, Tsuji Y, Kashiwa T. Optimal design of NRD isolator using Ni-Zn ferrite post for
millimeter-wave integrated circuit applications. 2022 Asia-Pacific Microwave Conference (APMC) 2022.
[26] Mroczkowski C, Gwarek WK. Microwave Circuits Described by Two-Dimensional Vector Wave Equation and their Anal-
ysis by FD-TD Method. 1991 21st European Microwave Conference 1991; 1: 866-871. doi: 10.1109/EUMA.1991.336411
[27] Gwarek W, Morawski T, Mroczkowski C. Application of the FD-TD method to the analysis of circuits described by the
two-dimensional vector wave equation. IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques 1993; 41(2): 311-317.
doi: 10.1109/22.216473
[28] Yechou L, Tribak A, Kacim M, Serroukh A, Tarhzaz J. Waveguide High-pass filter Design and 2D-FDTD Analysis method.
Revue Méditerranéenne des Télécommunications 2019; 9(1): 1-14.
[29] Ramzi G, Hichem T, Ali G. 2-D FDFD method analysis to NRD-guide bandpass filter design. 2014 1st
International Conference on Advanced Technologies for Signal and Image Processing (ATSIP) 2014: 560-563.
doi: 10.1109/ATSIP.2014.6834676
[30] Luo S, Chen Z. A New 2D FDTD Method for Solving 3D Guided-wave Structures. 2006 IEEE MTT-S International
Microwave Symposium Digest 2006: 1473-1476. doi: 10.1109/MWSYM.2006.249569
[31] Mehennaoui N, Merzouki A, Slimani D. 2D-FDTD-UPML simulation of wave propagation on dispersive media.
2015 3rd International Conference on Control, Engineering & Information Technology (CEIT) 2015: 1-5.
doi: 10.1109/CEIT.2015.7233034
[32] Shamy RSE, Swillam M, Obayya S. Full 3D electromagnetic wave analysis using 2D simulation. 2017